
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Wednesday, 15th August, 2012 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Claisse 

Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Lewzey (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Pope (Chair) 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 Caronwen Rees 
Policy & Performance Analyst 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to live 
and invest 

• Better protection for children and 
young people 

• Support for the most vulnerable people 
and families 

• Reducing health inequalities 

 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 
 
 

 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2012/13  
 

2012 2013 

21 June 2012 24 January 2013 

15 August 29 March 

11 October  

29 November  

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

Terms of Reference  
The terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee are
[...]
those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also 
known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an 
annual basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ 
and forward funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

  

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 
2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012-2013  
 

  
Report of Democratic Support Officer setting out two revised dates for the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2012-2013 year, attached. 



 

 
These dates were set up to reflect the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
cycle of meetings and they are no longer compatible.    
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

  
To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of Item No 9.    The report 
contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based  on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
as it includes details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to entering into 
a Legal contract, could put the Council or other parties at a commercial disadvantage. 
  
 

9 CONSULTATION ON SHORT BREAK SERVICE  
 

 Confidential report of the Director of Integrated Strategic Commissioning, NHS, 
Southampton setting out the PCT’s consultation plans on proposals for a short break 
service, attached.  
 

10 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY : CONSULTATIVE DRAFT  
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health, detailing the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for the Panel to consider and respond to the consultation questions set out in 
the document, attached.  
 

11 LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY - PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business Improvement, summarising the 
Department of Heath’s consultation and inviting the Panel to respond to the proposals 
on changes to the legislation on Health Overview and Scrutiny (HOS), attached. 
 

12 COMMISSIONING LOCAL HEALTHWATCH : LEARNING POINTS FROM LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINK)  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care providing details on 
learning points from Local Involvement Networks (LINk), attached.  
 

Tuesday, 7 August 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Parnell, Jeffery, Lewzey, Pope (Chair), Tucker, Claisse and 
Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillor McEwing 
  

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Lewzey be elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2012/2013. 
 

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Claisse had been appointed as a new Member of the 
Panel to replace Councillor Baillie and that Councillor Thomas was in attendance as a 
nominated substitute for Councillor McEwing in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2012 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES:  ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION  

The Panel considered the report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business 
Improvement seeking agreement to the arrangements for assessing substantial change 
in NHS provision.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes) 
 
There was a discussion regarding the arrangements.  The Panel wanted to review the 
framework before agreement was given.  It was reported that the framework had been 
agreed by all the HOSC’s across the SHIP area and by the previous Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel review the arrangements for assessing substantial change 
in NHS provision in association with LINK and present the new framework to the next 
Health Overview and Scrutiny meeting for approval. 
 

5. UPDATE FROM JOINT SEMINAR RE VASCULAR SURGICAL SERVICES  

The Panel considered a report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
seeking to facilitate a locally negotiated solution to the future of vascular services.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Beverley Meeson, Cardio Vascular Network was present and upon request briefed the 
Panel on the background vascular services and gave an explanation of vascular 
services.   

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

 
A seminar had been held on 11 June, chaired by an independent expert with 
stakeholders which provided an update on the vascular review and future 
commissioning arrangements.  It was felt that this had been positive and it was hoped 
that a way forward would be established. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) to maintain the view that a locally negotiated solution to the issue be reached 
as soon as possible and it would continue to work with the PCT Cluster, 
HOSCs and Providers to achieve this.  However, the Panel did not rule out 
exploring other options available, including referral to the Secretary of State if 
progress was not made locally; 

(ii) that the Chair write to the PCT Cluster to ask how much money had been 
spent so far on the review of vascular services from the start of the process 
up to and including the meeting on 11 June; 

(iii) that the Chair also ask the PCT Cluster to provide full details of all the 
network models that had been proposed to date and the reasons provided by 
providers as to why they had not been agreed; 

(iv) that the Chair also ask the PCT Cluster to provide details of the results of 
monitoring against the ‘Clinical Governance Framework to monitor 
Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trusts’ arrangements for the provision of Vascular 
Surgery to date and on an ongoing basis; and  

(v) that the Chair write to both Southampton University Hospitals Foundation 
Trust and Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust to seek clarity on the staffing 
(whole clinical team not just consultants) requirements and finance modelling 
for each of their proposed models. 

 
6. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ACT - KEY IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care seeking to identify any issues for discussion at a future meeting.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Martin Day, Directorate Strategic Business 
Manager. 
 
The main points from the presentation included the following: 
 

• The idea that the patient would be at the heart of everything; 

• The interests of local people would be represented by local Healthwatch.  
Healthwatch was the successor to LINK but its role was wider than that of LINK; 

• Healthwatch would to be at a local and national level; 

• It was anticipated that Heathwatch for Southampton would be established in 
April 2013; 

• Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board was outlined.  There were 11 
members on the board.  5 were Councillors and there must be one from each 
political party.  The Councillors were elected at the AGM of the Council in May.  
There were also 3 Directors on the Board; 

• The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was being reviewed.  The Panel would 
be asked to comment on the draft strategy at a future meeting. 

 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Panel expressed concern regarding the current make up of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the report be noted; and 
(ii) that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board be invited to the next 

meeting. 
 

7. SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP ANNUAL PLAN AND 
PRIORITIES  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Deputy Director, Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, giving details of the priorities for the forthcoming year.  (Copy of 
the repor
[...]
ormed over the years.  Specialist care and 
support services were provided to enable people to live in the community and 
with a better quality of life; 

• In the current economic climate there was more incentive to be innovative to 
ensure that the best services were provided and that resources were used as 
effectively as possible. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the Panel noted the current services provided by Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust; 

(ii) that the Trust’s vision for future services be noted. 
 

9. SOLENT NHS TRUST ANNUAL PLAN AND PRIORITIES AND FOUNDATION 
TRUST CONSULTATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Solent NHS Trust, giving 
details of priorities for the forthcoming year and seeking a response to the consultation.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dr Ros Tolcher, Chief Executive, Solent NHS 
Trust. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that comments from members of the Panel be sent to the Chair of HOSP for 
incorporation into a formal response to Solent NHS Trust on their 
consultation; 

(ii) that the update from Solent NHS Trust be noted. 
 

10. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON ANNUAL PLAN AND PRIORITIES  

The Panel received the report of the Director of Nursing, University Hospital 
Southampton giving details of priorities for the forthcoming year.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Judy Gillow, Director of Nursing and Michael 
Marsh, Medical Director, University Hospital Southampton. 
 
The Panel noted the invitation to attend an additional briefing or a site visit to the 
hospital.  The full 200 page version of the annual plan was offered to the Panel, 
however a summary plan would be available at the end of June, which could be 
provided to the Panel. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the Hospitals journey to receive Foundation Trust 
status 
[...]
mated feedback 
form.  This can be access at: 
http://www.southamptonhealth.nhs.uk/aboutus/publichealth/hi/jsna2011/jhws/
Alternatively, you can send your response to the address on the back page of this report, or email to 
jhws@scpct.nhs.uk. Printed copies are also available on request.

Section Six – Conclusion

This is the consultative draft of Southampton City’s first Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy. It is 
proposed that consultation up to October 2012 will enable a wide range of stakeholders to amend and 
adapt both priority areas and priorities for action. 

The final strategy will go to the November 2012 meeting of Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing board 
for approval, prior to the final decisions being taken by the Southampton City Council Cabinet and the 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group board in December 2012.  The strategy priorities and 
proposed actions are intended to shape and inform the commissioning intentions and business 
planning processes of constituent member agencies for the period 2013 to 2016.



23

Appendix 1

Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 
Questionnaire

Please give us some details about yourself 

Your Name-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Your organisation (if applicable)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Your email or postal address-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 1 Have we identified the right priorities for Southampton City?
Priority 1:  Early Years and Childhood – sustaining work to support vulnerable families with      Yes/No
young children     

Priority 2:  Adolescence and young adulthood – taking action to reduce the harm to           
[...]
 being provided in guidance? What would 

be the likely benefits and disadvantages of this? 

 

Q3.  Do you consider it appropriate that financial considerations should form part of local 

authority referrals? Please give reasons for your view. 

 

Q4.  Given the new system landscape and the proposed role of the NHS Commissioning 

Board, do you consider it helpful that there should be a first referral stage to the NHS 

Commissioning Board? 

 

Q5.  Would there be any additional benefits and drawbacks of establishing this intermediate 

referral? 

 

Q6.  In what other ways might the referral process be made to more accurately reflect the 

autonomy in the new commissioning system and emphasise the local resolution of 

disputes? 

 

Q7.  Do you consider it would be helpful for referrals to have to be made by the full council? 

Please give reasons for your view. 

 

Q8.  Do you agree that the formation of joint overview and scrutiny arrangements should be 

incorporated into regulations for substantial service developments or variations where 

more than one local authority is consulted? If not, why not? 

 

Q9.  Are there additional equalities issues with these proposals that we have not identified? 

Will any groups be at a disadvantage? 

 

Q10.  For each of the proposals, can you provide any additional reasons that support the 

proposed approach or reasons that support the current position? Have you 

suggestions for an alternative approach, with reasons? 

 

Q11.  What other issues relevant to the proposals we have set out should we be considering 

as part of this consultation? Is there anything that should be included that isn’t? 

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: COMMISSIONING LOCAL HEALTHWATCH: LEARNING 
POINTS FROM LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS 
(LINK) 

DATE OF DECISION: 15TH AUGUST 2012 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires local authorities to establish local 
Healthwatch as a vehicle which will succeed the Local Involvement Networks (LINKs) 
as a voice for patients and the public on health and care services, in addition to it 
undertaking a new role providing information, advice and signposting on services.  In 
response to a request from the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel this  
report examines some of the lessons from the LINk experience and the learning 
points that will be applied to the development of Healthwatch.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the scrutiny panel notes and comments on the learning points 
from the Local Involvement Network. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the scrutiny panel to understand some of the learning points from 
managing the contracts to support LINks.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. Over the years legislation has established a variety of mechanisms to enable 
public views on the provision of health and care services to be expressed.  
The current system of Local Involvement Networks was established under the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, as a vehicle to 
replace the former Patient and Public Involvement Forums.  LINks were 
empowered to look at social care issues as well as being a vehicle for 
collecting and expressing public views on health services, and were given 
“enter and view” powers for inspecting health and social care premises.  The 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 will replace LINks with Healthwatch from 
2013.  Local Healthwatch will continue to have the existing responsibilities of 
LINks, but will also have a duty to provide an information and signposting 
service. 

3. Since July 2011, the contract for hosting Southampton LINk has been held by 
Southampton Voluntary Services (SVS).  During the time SVS has been 
supporting Southampton LINk the host service has been delivered 
professionally, efficiently and smoothly, and nothing in this report should be 
taken as any criticism of the way in which they are delivering the contract. The 
purpose of this report is to explain what elements the council would like to 

Agenda Item 12



 2

improve on as it develops Healthwatch. 

4. Three issues have been identified as being learning points to take forward 
into developing the specification for local Healthwatch in Southampton. 

• Having a contract direct with Local Healthwatch, as opposed to any 
kind of hosting arrangement 

• Making provision for the transfer of data relating to the individual 
members 

• Including the ability to withhold payment in the event that local 
Healthwatch is not performing to the level specified. 

 

 Having A Contract Direct With Local Healthwatch 

5. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 specifically 
set up a mechanism where the LINk was a body with no legal status, but it 
required local authorities to procure services from a host organisation to 
support the activities of the LINk.  Across England, many local authorities 
have found this a complicated system to administer.  The contract is between 
the local authority and the host, but the activities to be undertaken are 
determined by the members of the LINk.  There was no direct line of 
responsibility between the LINk and the local authority.  In terms of being the 
independent voice of the public and service users this was logical, but the 
host has been in a challenging position, having to fulfil the terms of the 
contract with the local authority and meet the wishes of the LINk members 
and the LINk governing body.   

 

6. Over the lifetime of LINks a number of local authorities expressed the 
complexities and weaknesses of the host arrangement to the Department of 
Health and bodies such as the Local Government Association.  The Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 removes the hosting arrangement requirements. 
Local Healthwatch will be a legal entity in its own right.   This enables the 
council to avoid repeating the situation with an intermediary body between  
the local authority and local Healthwatch, and setting up Southampton 
Healthwatch in such a way as to ensure it has the contract directly with the 
council will mean a more direct and straightforward relationship for both the 
council and Healthwatch. 

 

 Making Provision for the Transfer of Data Relating to Individual 
Members 

7. The time taken for the passage of the Health and Social Care Bill through 
Parliament meant many LINk host contracts expired before local Healthwatch 
is established.   At the expiry of the first contract, a new hosting contract was 
made with a different organisation.  Once awarded the previous host 
organisation pointed out that there was nothing in the first contract which 
required them to make provision under the Data Protection Act to notify 
individuals that their details could be transferred to a new host organisation in 
the event of another body acting as LINk host at any point in the future. 

 



 3

8. This meant that the new host body had to rely on individuals supplying 
personal details afresh.  Whilst the active LINk members were happy to do so, 
this was not possible to achieve for all those people who had signed up to 
LINk over the years, but were not actively attending LINk events.  In setting 
up local Healthwatch provision will be made in the specification to ensure that 
contact details of members can be transferred to any successor body. 

 

 Including the ability to withhold payment in the event that local 
Healthwatch is not performing to the level specified 

9. The specification for Healthwatch will set out a number of performance 
indicators for each of the activities to be undertaken.  To secure delivery of 
the information required for effective management of the contract it is 
intended that there will be provision to withhold part of the payment in the 
event that the full information required is not supplied. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

10. None. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

11. None directly in this report.  The budget for SLINk has been established 
through previous budget setting arrangements and the budget for Local 
Healthwatch will be established through the 203/14 budget setting process.  

 

Property/Other 

12. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

13. Local Involvement Networks were established under the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 requires local authorities to establish Local Healthwatch. 

Other Legal Implications: 

14. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 8091 7831 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 



 4

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. No       None  

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Annual Meeting Programme 2012-2013
	9 Consultation on Short Break Service
	10 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy : Consultative Draft
	Appendix 1

	11 Local Authority Health Scrutiny - Proposals for Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Commissioning Local Healthwatch : Learning Points from Local Involvement Networks (LINk)



Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2012

Present: Councillors Claisse, Jeffery, Lewzey (Vice-Chair), McEwing, Parnell, 
Pope (Chair) and Tucker

  Also in Attendance

Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for Communities

11. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Lewzey disclosed a personal interest in Items 15, 16 and 18, remaining in 
the meeting but not taking part in the debate on Item 18. 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st June 2012 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:-

Page 3 – Item 7 – Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Plan and 
Priorities

The following points from the presentation to be added:-
 that the SHIP Committees received Freedom Of Information Requests and not 

CCG’s;  and
 that officers were unable to provide information on the percentage of GP’s in 

support of the Health and Social Care Act.

Matters Arising

Page 1 - Item 4 – Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth Heath 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees : Arrangements for Assessing Substantial Change 
in NHS Provision

To note that work to update the arrangement for assessing substantial change in NHS 
provision has not commenced due to the recently introduced Government consultation 
on the new proposed statutory guidelines.
 
Page 1-2 – Item 5 – Update from Joint Seminar re Vascular Surgical Services

The Chair reported that he was not happy with the response received from Portsmouth 
Hospitals NHS Trust, which had only invited Southampton HOSP members to visit the 
hospital and had made no mention of resolving the issue.   After discussion it was 
AGREED that the request for an “Update on Vascular Surgical Services” scheduled for 
the meeting in October, should be amended to request “Confirmation and Agreement of 
the Way Forward in relation to Vascular Surgical Services”.   



- 7 -

It was noted that to make a referral to the Secretary of State would be a measure of last 
resort.

13. ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012-2013 

The Panel considered the report of the Democratic Support Officer, requesting that the 
Panel approve the revised programme of meeting dates.   (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the following amended dates be approved:
 Wednesday 10th October 2012;  and
 Thursday 31st January 2013.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of Item No 15.    The report contains 
information deemed to be exempt from general publication based  on Category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, as it includes 
details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal 
contract, could put the Council or other parties at a commercial disadvantage.
 

15. CONSULTATION ON SHORT BREAK SERVICE 
Councillor Lewzey disclosed a personal interest in the above item as he was a member 
of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting.

The Panel considered the confidential report of the Deputy Director of Integrated 
Strategic Commissioning, NHS Southampton, detailing proposals for a Short Break 
Service.   (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes).

Donna Chapman, NHS Southampton PCT and Sam RAY, Southampton City Council 
were present and briefed the Panel on the background to the report.

RESOLVED 

(i) that a targeted consultation be carried out by the PCT from September to 
November 2012;  and

(ii) that a report on the outcome of the consultation be brought to the Panel in 
November.

16. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY : CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 

Councillor Lewzey disclosed a personal interest in the above item as he was involved 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board and local authority partnerships and remained in 
the meeting.



- 8 -

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Public Health, detailing the 
Consultative Draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.    (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Dr Andrew Mortimore and Councillor Rayment were present and briefed the Panel on 
the draft document.

The Panel noted the following:-
 

 That the draft strategy had been drawn up by the Shadow Health & Wellbeing 
Board for consultation and had been circulated to all partners, local communities 
and stakeholders.

 The consultation would end on 30th September 2012 and the final strategy would 
be tabled at the November meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
approval, prior to the final decisions being taken by the Southampton City 
Council Cabinet and the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group Board 
in December 2012.

 That the strategy proposed six priority areas to focus local action and ensure 
best outcomes; feedback, by way of questions, was requested on each priority 
area.

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board was a partnership board with democratic 
representation, leading the strategic direction of health and wellbeing in 
Southampton through the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy with 
clearly agreed priorities and objectives.

RESOLVED

(i) that the draft consultative strategy be noted;  
(ii) that an informal workshop be convened in order that officers could 

assist panel members in providing a concise response to the 
consultation questions;  and

(iii) that the outcome of the informal workshop be submitted as the 
response from the Panel to the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

17. LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY - PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION 

The Panel considered the report of the Senior Manager Customer and Business 
Improvement providing details of the Department of Health’s consultation on changes to 
legislation on Health Overview and Scrutiny Panels, relating specifically to the extended 
scope of HOSC’s and referrals to the Secretary of State.   (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

The following was noted:-

 That the consultation closed on 7th September and therefore an urgent response 
to the consultation questions was required.

 That to date the Health & Overview Scrutiny Panel had not needed to refer 
anything to the Secretary of State as issues had been managed locally.

 The Panel felt that referral to the NHS Commissioning Board as an intermediate 
stage prior to consideration by the Secretary of State and requiring full council’s 



- 9 -

agreement to refer to the Secretary of State were an unnecessary additional 
layer of bureaucracy .

RESOLVED that Panel Members would email individual responses to the 
consultation questions to the Chair, Vice Chair and Mark Pirnie by Friday 17th 
August and a co-ordinated response to the Department of Health would then be 
prepared.

18. COMMISSIONING LOCAL HEALTHWATCH : LEARNING POINTS FROM LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINK) 

Councillor Lewzey disclosed a personal interest in the above item as he was involved 
with commissioning of Healthwatch and remained in the meeting but did not take part in 
the debate.

The Panel received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care detailing some of the learning points from the Local Involvement Network 
(LINKs) which would be applied to the development of Healthwatch. (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

The following was noted:-

 A contract directly with Healthwatch, as opposed to a hosting arrangement would 
provide greater accountability.

 Provision for the transfer of data relating to individual members had been an 
operational issue with LINK and in setting up local Healthwatch, provision would 
be made in the specification to ensure that contact details could be transferred to 
any successor body.

 The specification for Healthwatch would set out a number of performance 
indicators for each of the activities to be undertaken and there would be 
provision to withhold part of the payment in the event that the full information 
required was not supplied and Healthwatch was not performing to the level 
specified. 


